

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 1 August 2018 (OR. en)

11489/18

AGRI 382 WTO 205

COVER NOTE		
From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director	
date of receipt:	26 July 2018	
To:	Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union	
No. Cion doc.:	D057668/01	
Subject:	COMMISSION REGULATION (EU)/ of XXX registering a geographical indication for a spirit drink in Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 'Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte' (GI)	

Delegations will find attached document D057668/01.

Encl.: D057668/01



EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, XXX D057668/01 [...](2018) XXX draft

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../...

of XXX

registering a geographical indication for a spirit drink in Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 'Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte' (GI)

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../...

of XXX

registering a geographical indication for a spirit drink in Annex III to Regulation (EC) No <u>110/2008</u> 'Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte' (GI)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 January 2008 on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of spirit drinks, and in particular Article 17(8) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The Commission examined Bulgaria's application for registration of the geographical indication 'Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte' in accordance with Article 17(5) of Regulation (EC) No 110/2008.
- (2) As it concluded that the application complied with Regulation (EC) No 110/2008, the Commission published the main specifications of the technical file in the *Official Journal of the European Union*¹ pursuant to Article 17(6) of that Regulation.
- (3) As no statement of objection has been received by the Commission under Article 17(7) of Regulation (EC) No 110/2008, the indication 'Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte' should be registered as a geographical indication in Annex III to that Regulation.
- (4) The name, as published in the Official Journal in order to allow objections to be made, contains a transcription error. Following the correction of that error, the corrected version of the main specifications of the technical file should be published for information.
- (5) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Committee for Spirit Drinks,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

In Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 110/2008, the following entry is added under the product category 'Wine spirit':

1

OJ C 294, 5.9.2017, p. 15.

Гроздова ракия от Търговище/Grozdova rakya ot Targovishte	Bulgaria
oi Turgovisnie	

Article 2

The corrected version of the main specifications of the technical file is included in the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels,

For the Commission On behalf of the President, Phil HOGAN Member of the Commission